
Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT # 1100 1200 1201 1202 1203 1204

-------------------------------------- ---------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------
REVENUES 1000-8999
EXPENDITURES 1000-9899
  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 1,099,061.58 2,759,984.04 1,130,550.28 1,114,638.15 1,073,562.23 700,491.60
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 387,438.32 953,525.27 392,362.92 392,195.39 364,801.85 242,811.72
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 75.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 13,260.22 132,607.58 13,678.39 13,048.90 11,908.65 9,751.36
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1,499,760.12 3,846,191.89 1,536,591.59 1,519,882.44 1,450,272.73 953,054.68

  INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 236,896.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 94,250.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 142.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 0.00 331,289.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-A-1

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT # 1100 1200 1201 1202 1203 1204

-------------------------------------- ---------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------
  AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  DEBT SERVICE 8000-8999
    PRINCIPLE 931-931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    INTEREST 932-932 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    OTHER OBJECTS 300-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-B-1

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT # 1100 1200 1201 1202 1203 1204

-------------------------------------- ---------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------
  OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899 1,499,760.12 4,177,481.84 1,536,591.59 1,519,882.44 1,450,272.73 953,054.68

    OTHER FUND USES
9910

TRANSFERS OUT 920-929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9900-9999

OTHER FUND USES 900-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL OTHER FUND USES (NET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FUND USES (NET) 1,499,760.12 4,177,481.84 1,536,591.59 1,519,882.44 1,450,272.73 953,054.68

EXHIBIT A-III-I-C-1

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
REVENUES 1000-8999
EXPENDITURES 1000-9899
  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

  INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES

  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

1205 1206 1500 1603 1620 1700

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

729,705.98 760,631.49 7,229,539.45 76,724.63 0.00 42,965.29
251,016.94 258,596.72 2,422,767.56 22,577.54 0.00 28,727.76

0.00 0.00 33,999.96 0.00 0.00 3,741.09
8,959.29 9,011.22 433,467.12 0.00 9,629.89 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

989,682.21 1,028,239.43 10,119,774.09 99,302.17 9,629.89 75,434.14

0.00 0.00 242,221.65 0.00 0.00 92,232.14
0.00 0.00 93,276.39 0.00 0.00 27,050.78
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 335,498.04 0.00 0.00 119,282.92

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 2,126.38 0.00 1,551.92
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 2,126.38 0.00 1,551.92

EXHIBIT A-III-I-A-2

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES

  GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

  CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY

  DEBT SERVICE 8000-8999
    PRINCIPLE 931-931
    INTEREST 932-932
    OTHER OBJECTS 300-997
      TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

1205 1206 1500 1603 1620 1700

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,230.87
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,230.87

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-B-2

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899

    OTHER FUND USES
9910

TRANSFERS OUT 920-929
9900-9999

OTHER FUND USES 900-997
      TOTAL OTHER FUND USES (NET)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FUND USES (NET)

1205 1206 1500 1603 1620 1700

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

989,682.21 1,028,239.43 10,455,272.13 101,428.55 9,629.89 197,499.85

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

989,682.21 1,028,239.43 10,455,272.13 101,428.55 9,629.89 197,499.85

EXHIBIT A-III-I-C-2

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
REVENUES 1000-8999
EXPENDITURES 1000-9899
  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

  INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES

  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

1810 2300 2400 2800 2900 3600

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

156,326.13 876,447.67 561,013.24 65,883.35 82,749.20 0.00
51,630.81 312,418.22 214,967.23 21,922.71 25,818.78 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 11,366.00 5,876.40 9,405.43 22.30 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

207,956.94 1,200,231.89 781,856.87 97,211.49 108,590.28 0.00

0.00 124,430.75 0.00 0.00 104,007.52 82,200.66
0.00 41,660.69 0.00 0.00 29,995.85 23,445.08

5,407.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,253.35 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,407.21 166,091.44 0.00 0.00 135,256.72 105,645.74

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-A-3

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES

  GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

  CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY

  DEBT SERVICE 8000-8999
    PRINCIPLE 931-931
    INTEREST 932-932
    OTHER OBJECTS 300-997
      TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

1810 2300 2400 2800 2900 3600

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,423.36 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,573.90 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 67,997.26 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 116,316.81 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,585.97 0.00
0.00 92.50 0.00 0.00 965.09 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 911.19 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 92.50 0.00 0.00 150,779.06 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-B-3

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899

    OTHER FUND USES
9910

TRANSFERS OUT 920-929
9900-9999

OTHER FUND USES 900-997
      TOTAL OTHER FUND USES (NET)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FUND USES (NET)

1810 2300 2400 2800 2900 3600

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

213,364.15 1,366,415.83 781,856.87 97,211.49 462,623.32 105,645.74

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

213,364.15 1,366,415.83 781,856.87 97,211.49 462,623.32 105,645.74

EXHIBIT A-III-I-C-3

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
REVENUES 1000-8999
EXPENDITURES 1000-9899
  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

  INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES

  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

3700 3800 4300 4500 4711 4712

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

67,852.12 662,685.06 20,327.60 507,876.58 0.00 0.00
23,140.16 227,901.58 3,594.58 94,073.79 0.00 0.00

0.00 164,910.08 0.00 3,079.29 0.00 0.00
0.00 53,791.28 0.00 5,639.28 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

90,992.28 1,109,288.00 23,922.18 610,668.94 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 35,178.90 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 4,891.21 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 40,070.11 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-A-4

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES

  GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

  CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY

  DEBT SERVICE 8000-8999
    PRINCIPLE 931-931
    INTEREST 932-932
    OTHER OBJECTS 300-997
      TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

3700 3800 4300 4500 4711 4712

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 36,491.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 16,669.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 1,395.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 54,556.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-B-4

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899

    OTHER FUND USES
9910

TRANSFERS OUT 920-929
9900-9999

OTHER FUND USES 900-997
      TOTAL OTHER FUND USES (NET)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FUND USES (NET)

3700 3800 4300 4500 4711 4712

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 363,341.36 93,124.35
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 168,432.10 42,761.33
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,742.71 7,428.23
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,257.85 24,891.85
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 546,774.02 168,205.76

90,992.28 1,163,844.01 23,922.18 650,739.05 546,774.02 168,205.76

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

90,992.28 1,163,844.01 23,922.18 650,739.05 546,774.02 168,205.76

EXHIBIT A-III-I-C-4

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
REVENUES 1000-8999
EXPENDITURES 1000-9899
  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

  INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES

  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

4800 5900 8100 8210 8220 8230

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 910.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 157.80 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 751,190.57 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 1,085,217.66 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 78,763.96 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 1,916,239.99 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,584,332.64 1,184,921.56 2,194,898.48
0.00 0.00 0.00 517,578.57 363,711.51 685,835.25
0.00 0.00 0.00 9,634.13 102,476.88 426.28
0.00 0.00 0.00 37,847.75 55,449.93 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,523.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 2,149,393.09 1,719,082.88 2,881,160.01

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-A-5

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES

  GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

  CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY

  DEBT SERVICE 8000-8999
    PRINCIPLE 931-931
    INTEREST 932-932
    OTHER OBJECTS 300-997
      TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

4800 5900 8100 8210 8220 8230

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 86.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 173.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 3,811.01 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 710.10 0.00 3,811.01 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-B-5

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899

    OTHER FUND USES
9910

TRANSFERS OUT 920-929
9900-9999

OTHER FUND USES 900-997
      TOTAL OTHER FUND USES (NET)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FUND USES (NET)

4800 5900 8100 8210 8220 8230

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

54,878.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8,141.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63,019.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63,019.46 710.10 1,916,239.99 2,153,204.10 1,719,082.88 2,881,160.01

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63,019.46 710.10 1,916,239.99 2,153,204.10 1,719,082.88 2,881,160.01

EXHIBIT A-III-I-C-5

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
REVENUES 1000-8999
EXPENDITURES 1000-9899
  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

  INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES

  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

8300 8410 8600 8610 8615 8616

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,471,834.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
518,963.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,626,144.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
781,600.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

29,291.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,464,134.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-A-6

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES

  GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

  CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY

  DEBT SERVICE 8000-8999
    PRINCIPLE 931-931
    INTEREST 932-932
    OTHER OBJECTS 300-997
      TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

8300 8410 8600 8610 8615 8616

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 664,588.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 320,821.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 132,090.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 206,910.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 1,324,409.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 299,635.66 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 14,934.50 77,566.65 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 116,559.20 72,563.95 170,628.22 0.00
0.00 0.00 406.70 3,469.94 1,829.87 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 30,559.00 22,136.40 7,988.55 300.00
0.00 0.00 162,459.40 475,372.60 180,446.64 300.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-B-6

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899

    OTHER FUND USES
9910

TRANSFERS OUT 920-929
9900-9999

OTHER FUND USES 900-997
      TOTAL OTHER FUND USES (NET)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FUND USES (NET)

8300 8410 8600 8610 8615 8616

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,464,134.82 1,324,409.92 162,459.40 475,372.60 180,446.64 300.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,464,134.82 1,324,409.92 162,459.40 475,372.60 180,446.64 300.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-C-6

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
REVENUES 1000-8999
EXPENDITURES 1000-9899
  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

  INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES

  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

8617 8618 8630 8640 8642 8650

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-A-7

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES

  GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

  CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY

  DEBT SERVICE 8000-8999
    PRINCIPLE 931-931
    INTEREST 932-932
    OTHER OBJECTS 300-997
      TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

8617 8618 8630 8640 8642 8650

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 516,428.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 152,709.19 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 16,034.24 137,955.49 5,000.36 3,568.00 14,304.41

424.99 0.00 36,666.54 848.36 26,801.44 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 92,997.09 0.00 453.00 0.00

424.99 16,034.24 936,756.33 5,848.72 30,822.44 14,304.41

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-B-7

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899

    OTHER FUND USES
9910

TRANSFERS OUT 920-929
9900-9999

OTHER FUND USES 900-997
      TOTAL OTHER FUND USES (NET)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FUND USES (NET)

8617 8618 8630 8640 8642 8650

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

424.99 16,034.24 936,756.33 5,848.72 30,822.44 14,304.41

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

424.99 16,034.24 936,756.33 5,848.72 30,822.44 14,304.41

EXHIBIT A-III-I-C-7

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
REVENUES 1000-8999
EXPENDITURES 1000-9899
  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

  INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES

  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

TOTAL

9100 9200 9540 9600 9700 (Memo Only)

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,719,925.67
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,692,447.65
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 956,995.99
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,826,640.97
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 78,763.96
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,274,774.24

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,881,320.92
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,881,695.87
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 118,087.29
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 94,551.03
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,523.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,988,178.11

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,471,834.87
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 518,963.33
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,629,823.09
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 781,600.72
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,291.11
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36,300.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,467,813.12

EXHIBIT A-III-I-A-8

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES

  GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

  CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY

  DEBT SERVICE 8000-8999
    PRINCIPLE 931-931
    INTEREST 932-932
    OTHER OBJECTS 300-997
      TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL

9100 9200 9540 9600 9700 (Memo Only)

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 742,953.18
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 364,150.77
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,658.92
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 210,721.43
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,451,484.30

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 932,380.49
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 277,796.31
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 538,902.33
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 71,359.03
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 154,434.04
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,974,872.20

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,274,901.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,274,901.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,274,901.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,274,901.00

0.00 2,012,909.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,012,909.00
0.00 2,632,677.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,632,677.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 4,645,586.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,645,586.00

EXHIBIT A-III-I-B-8

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL



Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL FUND TYPE BY PROGRAM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - PROGRAM ACCT #

-------------------------------------- ----------
  OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-977
      TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899

    OTHER FUND USES
9910

TRANSFERS OUT 920-929
9900-9999

OTHER FUND USES 900-997
      TOTAL OTHER FUND USES (NET)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FUND USES (NET)

TOTAL

9100 9200 9540 9600 9700 (Memo Only)

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 83,442.30 0.00 0.00 594,786.14
0.00 0.00 26,011.02 0.00 0.00 245,345.78
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,170.94
0.00 0.00 0.00 764.65 0.00 35,914.35
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 4,751.59 0.00 0.00 4,751.59
0.00 0.00 114,204.91 764.65 0.00 892,968.80

2,274,901.00 4,645,586.00 114,204.91 764.65 0.00 53,970,577.77

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,667,013.13 8,667,013.13

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,667,013.13 8,667,013.13

2,274,901.00 4,645,586.00 114,204.91 764.65 8,667,013.13 62,637,590.90

EXHIBIT A-III-I-C-8

GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL


